

Scott M. Lempert, NJBN 035281995  
(A Member of the Bar of this Court)  
**Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC**  
1100 New York Ave. NW  
Suite 500, West Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 408-4600

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DONNA GARBACCIO, individually	)	
and on behalf of all others similarly	)	
situated,	)	Civil Action
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	No. 2:16-cv-02740(JMV)(JBC)
	)	
v.	)	Honorable John Michael Vazquez
	)	United States District Judge
ST. JOSEPH’S HOSPITAL AND	)	
MEDICAL CENTER AND	)	
SUBSIDIARIES, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Honorable James B. Clark
	)	United States Magistrate Judge
Defendants.	)	
	)	CLASS ACTION

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. Settlement Negotiations .....	5
C. Terms of the Settlement Agreement .....	8
1. Monetary Consideration.....	8
2. Non-Monetary Equitable Consideration.....	8
3. Other Equitable Consideration.....	9
4. Class.....	9
5. Released Claims.....	10
6. Notice.....	10
7. Attorneys’ Fees.....	11
D. Reasons for the Settlement.....	11
III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE .....	12
IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	13
A. The Negotiations Occurred At Arm's Length .....	15
B. The Parties Had Sufficient Knowledge Regarding the Claims and Defenses to Enter into a Settlement .....	17
C. Objections.....	18
D. Interim Class Counsel Are Experienced in Similar Litigation .....	18
E. Application of the <i>Girsh</i> Factors Shows That the Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness.....	20
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE .....	24
A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	25
B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....	28
1. Individual actions would create inconsistent adjudications or be dispositive of the interests of absent class members.....	28
2. Defendants have acted on grounds generally applicable to the Class and relief for the Class as a whole is appropriate.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. Rule 23(g) Is Satisfied.....	30
D. The Proposed Notice Satisfies Rules 23 and Due Process Requirements.....	31
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton*,  
137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....7, 20, 21, 22

*In re Aetna UCR Litig.*,  
No. CIV.A. 07-3541, 2013 WL 4697994 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2013).....16, 17

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....25

*Banyai v. Mazur*,  
205 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....27

*Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan*,  
338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) .....30

*Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.*,  
299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014) .....25

*Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.*,  
09–905, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr.8, 2011).....16, 20, 22, 24

*Bvba v. Universal Travel Grp.*, No. CV 11-2164, 2017 WL 2734714,  
at \*4 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) .....26, 27, 28

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....22

*Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.*,  
No. CIV A 07-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov.14, 2008).....20

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....13

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....*passim*

*Girsh v. Jepson*, 521 F.2d 153, 157 (3d Cir.1975) .....14

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*, 225 F.R.D 436, 453  
(S.D.N.Y. 2004).....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Gregory v. McCabe, Weisberg &amp; Conway, P.C.</i> , No. CIV. 13-6962 AMD, 2014 WL 2615534 (D.N.J. June 12, 2014) .....	14, 18
<i>Griffith, et al. v. Providence Health &amp; Servs., et al.</i> , No. C14-1720-JCC (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017), ECF No. 69.....	32
<i>Kolar v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 01-1229, 2003 WL 1257272 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2003) .....	27, 29
<i>Lann, et al. v. Trinity Health Corp., et al.</i> , No. 14-CV-2237 (PJM) (D. Md. May 31, 2017), ECF No. 111 .....	32
<i>Marchese v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , No. CV102190MCAMAH, 2016 WL 7228739 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2016) .....	18
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	25, 30
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31
<i>Mulroy v. Nat’l Water Main Cleaning Co. of New Jersey</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-3669 WJM, 2014 WL 7051778 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2014) .....	16, 23, 24
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1586, 2010 WL 2307568 (D. Md. May 19, 2010).....	30
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....	19
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.</i> , No. CIVA09-CV-1099DMC, 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010) .....	23, 26
<i>Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-1744 JEI, 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 2:13-CV-1531-WHW-CLW, 2016 WL 70817 (D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Sowers v. Freightcar Am., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 3:2007-201, 2008 WL 4949039 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2008) .....	18
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-2819 SRC, 2008 WL 8747721 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008) .....	20
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Warfarin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d at 538 .....	24

**STATUTES**

ERISA § 502(a)(2) .....	29, 30
ERISA §§ 502(a)(3) .....	30
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(d) .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(1) .....	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(2) .....	26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(3) .....	27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(4) .....	27
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) .....	28, 29, 30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) .....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 (g).....	30, 31
Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §§ 13.44, 13.45, 13:59 (5th ed. 2014).....	13
6 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	13, 17
